

Docket No. 16-35424

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUG LAIR, et al.

Appellees,

v.

JONATHAN MOTL, in his official capacity as Montana
Commissioner of Political Practices, TIMOTHY FOX, in his official
capacity as Montana Attorney General, and LEO GALLAGHER, in
his official capacity as Lewis and Clark County Attorney,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the Final Order and Judgment
of the United States District Court for the District of Montana
(Hon. Charles C. Lovell, Presiding)

District of Montana Case No. 6:12-cv-00012-CCL

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TIMOTHY FOX
Montana Attorney General
DALE SCHOWENGERDT
Solicitor General
MATTHEW T. COCHENOUR
PATRICK M. RISKEN
Assistant Attorneys General
Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (405) 444-3549
mcochenour2@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

ADDENDUM3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT16

THE DISTRICT COURT ADOPTED AND APPLIED AN INCORRECT
HEIGHTENED STANDARD TO MEASURE WHETHER MONTANA
HAD AN INTEREST IN PREVENTING ACTUAL OR APPARENT
QUID PRO QUO CORRUPTION, AND IT ERRED IN DETERMINING
THAT MONTANA’S LIMITS WERE NOT CLOSELY DRAWN.....16

 A. The District Court Erred In Requiring Montana to Provide
 Evidence of Actual Corruption to Support Its Legitimate State
 Interest in Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of
 Corruption18

 1. As a Matter of Law, Montana’s Contribution Limits
 Further the State’s Interest in Preventing Actual and
 Apparent Corruption19

 2. Montana Presented Sufficient Evidence to Justify Its
 Interest in Preventing Actual and Apparent Corruption26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cont.

B. The District Court Applied Incorrect Legal Standards and Ignored Key Material Facts When It Assessed Whether Montana’s Limits Were “Closely Drawn.”37

1. Montana’s Limits Focus Narrowly On The State’s Interest.....38

2. Montana’s Limits Do Not Prevent Candidates From Amassing the Resources Necessary to Engage in Effective Advocacy42

CONCLUSION.....52

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buckley v. Valeo,
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....22

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

Citizens for Clean Government v. City of San Diego,
474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007) 20, 22, 26

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commn.,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... passim

Commissioner of Political Practices v. Boniek,
XADV-2014-202 (1st Jud. Dist. Mont. 2015)..... passim

Commissioner of Political Practices v. Prouse,
DDV-2014-250 (1st Jud. Dist. Mont. 2016)..... 10, 31, 32, 33

Federal Election Commn. v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... 16, 29, 41

Federal Election Commn. v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.
(Colorado II),
533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... passim

Federal Election Commn. v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1985).....20

Jacobus v. Alaska,
338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003)20

Lair v. Bullock (Lair I),
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

Lair v. Bullock (Lair II),
798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cont.

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003),
overruled in part, Citizens United v FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....29

McDonnell v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... 23, 24

McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commn.,
 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... passim

Molnar v. Fox,
 301 P.3d 824 (Mont. 2013)..... 10, 30, 31

Montana Right to Life Assn. v. Eddleman,
 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) passim

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Govt. PAC,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 6, 29, 37

State ex rel. Woodahl v. District Ct.,
 511 P.2d 318 (Mont. 1973).....12

Trunk v. City of San Diego,
 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)16

United States v. Raines,
 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....29

United States v. Whittemore,
 776 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2015) 21, 34

Yamada v. Snipes,
 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
 Rule 4(a)(1).....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cont.

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 12912
 28 U.S.C. § 13312
 28 U.S.C. § 13432

United States Constitution

Amend. I 2, 3, 13, 42

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-2-103.....31
 § 13-37-216..... 5, 6, 40
 § 13-37-216 (1993).....4
 § 13-37-216 (1995).....4
 § 13-37-216 (2011).....3
 § 13-37-216(1).....3
 § 13-37-216(3).....3
 § 13-37-216(3) (2011)4
 § 13-37-216(5).....3, 48
 § 13-37-218.....49
 § 13-37-229.....45

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 44.11.225 36, 46
 Rule 44.11.227 3, 4, 40

Opinions of the Attorney General

51 Op. Att’y Gen. 2 (Mont. 2005)12

“Error” by expert witness marks second day of campaign contributions trial,
 Alex DeMarban, Alaska Dispatch News (April 26, 2016),
<http://www.adn.com/politics/article/error-witness-marks-second-day-campaign-contributions-trial/2016/04/27/>51
